

City Council Report

Date:	February 26, 2018
To:	City Council
Through:	Michael Kennington, Chief Financial Officer
From:	Edward Quedens, Business Services Director Matt Bauer, Procurement Administrator
Subject:	One Year Term Contract for Firewall Replacement Services and Parts for the Police Department (Citywide)

Recommendation

Council is requested to approve the award as recommended.

The Police Department and Purchasing recommend authorizing the purchase using the 1Government Procurement Alliance cooperative contract with Hye Tech Network and Security Solutions, LLC at \$75,000.00 annually, based on estimated usage.

Background / Discussion

The Police Department, Information Technology Division is requesting a contract for services and parts to support their Firewall Replacement Project. Hye Tech Network and Security Solutions started an evaluation of this project in May of 2017 and has provided a statement of work for a logically phased implementation plan.

The City contracted with CenturyLink in 2012 for re-architecture of the secure network environment. CenturyLink in tum handed this project off to their professional services arm, Integrity Network Services, that then sub-contracted the work to Hye Tech Network and Security Solutions.

Hye Tech Network and Security Solutions staff have been background checked, given access to sensitive information and are familiar with the Police Department's network and information security. The introduction of a new vendor would increase cost, create delays and require disclosure of sensitive security information to an additional vendor.

This 1Government Procurement Alliance cooperative contract was competitively bid, meets procurement requirements and prices are competitive due to nationally based volume contract pricing. This contract is currently in the second year of the agreement and has three, one year renewal options remaining. It is unlikely that competitive bidding would result in better pricing than through this cooperative contract.

Purchase Information

Action: Award

Procurement Type: Cooperative Contract Use

Contract Number: 2018141

Contracting Agency/Contract Number: 1Government Procurement Alliance/16-11PV09 Local Consideration: Policy did not apply to this procurement method

Protests Received: None

Initial Contract Term: One year

Possible Renewals: Three, one-year renewals subject to Administrative review and renewal

Funding Source: The purchase is funded in the Police Department operating budget

AWARD RECOMMENDATION

Firewall Remediation and Migration per Contract No. 2018141, 1Government Procurement Alliance/16-11PV09 and Quote No. 1174-002 dated 1/18/2018

Annual Contract Amount: <u>\$75,000.00</u>*

*Firewall Remediation and Migration at <u>\$52,500.00</u> and Capacity for additional purchases at <u>\$22,500.00</u>.